



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CITIGROUP INC., CHARLES PRINCE,
VIKRAM PANDIT, GARY CRITTENDEN,
ROBERT RUBIN, ROBERT DRUSKIN,
THOMAS G. MAHERAS, MICHAEL STUART
KLEIN, and DAVID C. BUSHNELL,

Defendants Below, Appellants,

v.

AHW INVESTMENT PARTHNERSHIP, MFS,
INC., and ANGELA H. WILLIAMS, as Trustee
of the Angela H. Williams Grantor Retained
Annuity Trust UAD March 24, 2006, the Angela
Williams Grant Retained Annuity Trust UAD
May 9, 2006, the Angela Williams Grantor
Retained Annuity Trust AUD November 1, 2007,
the Angela Williams Grantor Retained Annuity
Trust UAD July 1, 2008, the Angela Williams
Grantor Retain Annuity Trust UAD July 1, 2008,
and the Angela Williams Grantor Retained
Annuity Trust UAD November 21, 2008,

Plaintiffs Below, Appellees.

No. 641, 2015

Certification of Question of
Law from the United States
Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit
C.A. Nos. 13-4488-cv(L),
13-4504cv(XAP)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC INVESTORS
ARBITRATION BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

OF COUNSEL:

Alan L. Rosca
Colin R. Ray
PEIFFER ROSCA WOLF
ABDULLAH CARR & KANE,
A Professional Law Corporation
1422 Euclid Avenue, Suite 1610
Cleveland, OH 44115
(216) 589-9280

Thad J. Bracegirdle (No. 3691)
WILKS, LUKOFF & BRACEGIRDLE, LLC
1300 North Grant Avenue, Suite 100
Wilmington, DE 19806
(302) 225-0850

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Public
Investors Arbitration Bar Association*

Dated: March 3, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. HOLDER CLAIMS SEEK TO REMEDY HARM TO INVESTORS, NOT THE CORPORATION, AND SHOULD THEREFORE BE DIRECT CLAIMS.	3
A. An Investor’s Decision, Induced by Misrepresentations or Omissions, Should Give Rise to the Same Remedy Whether Such Decision Was to Sell, or Not to Sell.	3
B. Issuers of Securities Owe Similar Disclosure Duties to Holders as They Do to Purchasers and Sellers, and Breaches of Such Similar Duties Should Trigger Consistent Remedies.	4
C. <i>Blue Chip Stamps</i> Strongly Supports that the United States Supreme Court Would Most Likely Rule that Holder Claims Are Direct, Not Derivative.	6
D. Recent Delaware Decisions Support That Misrepresentations and Omissions to Shareholders by an Issuer Necessarily Give Rise to Direct Claims Under Established Delaware Law.	8
E. Investors with Holder Claims—Not the Corporation—Have Standing to Recover When the Bad Actor Is Not a Third Party Harming the Corporation, But the Corporation Itself, Harming the Investors.	10
F. Investors with Holder Claims—Not the Corporation—Have Standing to Recover When the Bad Actor Is a Third Party Aiding and Abetting the Fraud of the Corporation.	12
G. Strong Policy Reasons Exist to Recognize that Holders Have a Direct Cause of Action.	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Birnbaum v. Newport Steel Corp.</i> , 193 F.2d 461 (2d. Cir. 1952)	6
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	10
<i>Continental Ins. Co. v Mercadante</i> , 225 N.Y.S. 488 (1st Dept 1927)	5
<i>Cooke v. Oolie</i> , 1997 Del. Ch. LEXIS 92 (June 23, 1997)	10
<i>Culverhouse v. Paulson & Co.</i> , 2016 Del. LEXIS 34 (Jan. 26, 2016)	9, 10
<i>Grant Thornton LLP v. Prospect High Income Fund</i> , 314 S.W.3d 913 (Tex. 2010)	6
<i>In re Countrywide Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 44 (Mar. 31, 2009)	3
<i>Kirschner v. KPMG</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 446 (2010)	12, 13
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)	15, 16
<i>Matana v. Merkin</i> , 989 F.Supp.2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	5
<i>NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.</i> , 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015)	9
<i>Small v. Fritz Cos., Inc.</i> , 65 P.3d 1255 (Cal. 2003)	3
<i>Starr Found. v. Am. Intl. Grp., Inc.</i> , 901 N.Y.S.2d 246 (App. Div. 2010)	3

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)..... 8, 9, 15

VantagePoint Venture Partners 1996 v. Examen, Inc.,
871 A.2d 1108 (Del. 2005).....16

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78j..... passim

Regulations

17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5..... passim

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts, §876.....16

Securities and Exchange Commission, “The Investor’s Advocate: How the SEC Protects Investors, Maintains Market Integrity, and Facilitates Capital Formation,” available at <https://www.sec.gov/about/whatwedo.shtml> (last visited February 23, 2016)5
